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FFew aspects of medicine are as demanding of one’s time and
energy as the care of acutely ill and injured children. The
purpose of this book is to save time for physicians by pro-
viding a pocket-sized practical guide to the diagnosis and
treatment of pediatric emergencies. Although designed for
students and emergency and pediatric house staff, I believe
that emergency physicians, pediatricians, and family phy-
sicians will also find it useful.

Over 40 chapters are included, each containing a brief re-
view of diagnosis, treatment, and patient disposition, with
a list of key points to reinforce important information. |
have tried to create a functional format, with chapters and
seclions organized by presenting sign or symptom rather
than by diagnosis. Supplementing the text are illustrations
showing over 20 procedures and an informative formuldry
of emergency medications for neonates and children.

For conciseness, discussion of pathophysiology and con-
troversial aspects of diagnosis and therapy have been min-
imized. In most cases, therapeutic regimens are based on
data from the literature, but when this was lacking, tried
and true protocols currently used by the various depart-
ments of medicine and surgery at Children’s Hospital in
Vancouver have been substituted. The reader is advised
that differing therapies are often acceptable—the danger of
strictly adhering to protocols in all emergency treatment
situations cannot be overstated. Those wishing more infor-
mation on a particular subject are encouraged to consult the
bibliographies at the end of the chapters or any authorita-
tive text in the field.

Production of this volume was a truly cooperative effort,
and could not have been accomplished without the intellec-
tual, emotional, and moral support of the following persons:
Dr. Gary Fleisher, one of the great leaders in the field, for
his review of material that pertains to the American read-
ership; Dr. Volker Ebelt, for his painstaking review from the
standpoint of the generalist pediatrician; Dr. David Schei-
fele, for his review ol areas pertaining to infectious disease;
Dr. David Steward, for his review of the resuscitation sec-
tion; Dr. Charles Snelling, for his review of the chapters on
burns and smoke inhalation and on frostbite; Gillian Willis,
M.P.S., for her review of the toxicology chapter; Susan Pioli,
Senior Editor, and Jon Sarner, Production Editor, at Little,
Brown and Company, for their enthusiasm and patience in
guiding this project; and the patients, parents, and medical,
nursing, and other stalt of B.C’s Children’s Hospital, who
provided the inspiration.

A B

xvii



Contents

I1.

o

9.

10.

I1I.
11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

Contributing Authors
Preface

. RESUSCITATION

Respiratory Failure
Derek Blackstock

. Emergency Vascular Access

Gregory A. Baldwin

. Life Support

David F. Wensley

. Shock

Robert White

. Newborn Resuscitation

Alfonso J. Solimano

xiii

xvii

i6

28

41

47

CARDIAC AND PULMONARY EMERGENCIES

Acute Upper Airway Obstruction
Gregory A. Baldwin

. Lower Airway Obstruction

David Smith and John M. Dean

. Congestive Heart Failure

George G. S. Sandor

Dysrhythmias
George G. S. Sandor

Syncope, Chest Pain, and Hemoptysis
Gregory A. Baldwin

DIAGNOSTIC CATEGORIES

Dental Disorders
Karen Wardill and Gary D. Derkson

Dermatology
Loretta Fiorillo -

Endocrinology

Acute Adrenal Insufficiency
Robert M. Couch ’
Hypoglycemia

Robert M. Couch

Diabetic Ketoacidosis
Wah Jun Tze

Ear, Nose, and Throat Disorders
Keith H. Riding

Eye Disorders
Andrew Q. McCormick

68

76

80

90

106

116
116

118

120

124

142

vii



viii Contents

16. Gastrointestinal Disorders

17

18.

19

20

o

21.

Abdominal Pain
Graham C. Fraser

Surgical Abdominal Disorders
Graham C. Fraser and Gregory A. Baldwin

Constipation
Graham C. Fraser

Acute Diarrhea
Eric Hassall and Gregory A. Baldwin

Gastrointestinal Bleeding
Eric Hassall and Gregory A. Baldwin

Liver Failure
Eric Hassall

Vomiting
Eric Hassall

Upper Gastrointestinal Foreign Bodies
Eric Hassall

Genitourinary Disorders
Gerald U. Coleman

Gynecology
Shirley A. Reimer and Karen Wardill

Hematology and Oncology
Paul C. Rogers

Disorders in Infants

Crying and Colic in Infants
Gregory A. Baldwin

Cyanosis in the Infant
Michael Seear

Infant Apneic Spells
Gregory A. Baldwin

Jaundice in the Newborn
Gregory A. Baldwin

Infectious Disease

Fever
David Scheifele

Bacteremia

David Scheifele
Bacterial Meningitis
David Scheifele

Encephalitis
David P. Speert

Pneumonia
David P. Speert

Toxic Shock Syndrome
Christine A. Loock and Gregory A. Baldwin

150
150

155

158

159

166

176

182

185

188

197

217

231
234

236

238

240

243
243

244

247

253

255

259



22.

23.

24.

25.

Sexually Transmitted Disease
Shiriey A. Reimer and Christine A. Loock
Neurologic Disorders

Seizures
Kevin Farrell and Gregory A. Baldwin

Status Epilepticus
Kevin Farrell

Coma
Kevin Farrell

Headache
Kevin Farrell

Ataxia
Kevin Farrell

Acute Hemiparesis
Kevin Farrell

Reye’s Syndrome
Gregory A. Baldwin and Kevin Farrell

Increased Intracranial Pressure
David D. Cochrane
Renal Disorders

Acute Renal Failure
David S. Lirenman

Hypertension
James E. Carter

Hematuria
James E. Carter and Gregory A. Baldwin

Urinary Tract Infection
James E. Carter

Fluids and Electrolytes
Gregory A. Baldwin and James E. Carter

Acid-Base Metabolism
Gregory A. Baldwin
Musculoskeletal Disorders

Acute Arthritis
Ross E. Petty

Limp
Ross E. Petty

Osteomyelitis
Gregory A. Baldwin and Ross E. Petty

Kawasaki Syndrome
Ross E. Petty and Gregory A. Baldwin
Psychologic Disorders

Psychiatric Emergencies
Derryck H. Smith

Contents

ix

261

269

269

272

277

281

283

285

288

289

295
295

301

304

309

311

319

323
323

331

335

337

340
340



Contents

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

II.
I1I.
Iv.

Sudden Unexpected Death
Andrew J. Macnab

ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCIES

Burns and Smoke Inhalation
Gregory A. Baldwin
Toxicology

Gregory A. Baldwin

Drowning and Near-Drowning
Andrew J. Macnab

Hypothermia, Frostbite, and Heat Stress
Gregory A. Baldwin

Allergic Emergencies
John M. Dean

Bites and Stings
Loretta Fiorillo and Gregory A. Baldwin

. TRAUMA
32.

Multiple Trauma
Geoffrey K. Blair

Chest Trauma
Geoffrey K. Blair

Abdominal Trauma
Geoffrey K. Blair

Minor Trauma
Leslie A. Scott

Hand Injury and Infection
Leslie A. Scott and Gregory A. Baldwin

Maxillofacial Injury
Gerald Wittenberg and Karen Wardill

Musculoskeletal Injury
Richard D. Beauchamp

Child Abuse
Jean Hlady

Rape
Christine A. Loock

Head Injury
David D. Cochrane

APPENDIXES

. Tetanus Prophylaxis in the Wounded or

Burned Child
Vital Signs
Restraint

Normal Laboratory Values
Anne C. Halstead, Gillian Lockitch, and lLouis
D. Wadsworth

346

351

358

379

383

388

392

399

405

415

420

424

428

433

445

452

465

467
471
473



_Contents

V. Drug Dosage Guidelines
John J. Macready and Albert R. McDougal

Vi, Surface:Area Nomogram
INDEX

xi

483

535
537



Resuscitation




Notice

The indications and dosages of all drugs in this book have been
recommended in the medical literature and conform to the practices of
the general medical community. The medications described do not
necessarily have specific approval by the Food and Drug
Administration for use in the diseases and dosages for which they are
recommended. The package insert for each drug should be consulted
for use and dosage as approved by the DA, Because standards for
usage change, it is advisable to keep abreast of revised
recommendations, particularly those concerning new grup,:‘s.



Flespiratory Failure |
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Derek Biacke_stock -

Respiratory failure occurs when there is inadequate deliv-
ery of oxygen to or removal of carbon dioxide from the pul-
monary circulation. ¥nsuring adequate ventilation is the
first priority in the management of the ill child.

Diagnosis. Respiratory failure may be due to upper or
lower airway obstruction, restrictive lung disease, or in-
efficient gas transfer (Table 1-1). Common causes are
infections (croup, epiglottitis, pneumonia), asthma, chest
trauma, and depression of the respiratory center secondary
to head injury, meningitis, or toxic ingestion. An awareness
of the factors that can interact to cause respiratory failure
is vital to early diagnosis and treatment (Fig. 1-1).

The definitive diagnosis is made by arterial blood gas
analysis = we Table 1-2). Alternative but less accurate di-
agnostic methods are capillary and transcutaneous blood
gas measurements. Pulse oximetry and end-tidal carbon
cioxide monitoring are excellent for continuous monitoring
of respiratory status. The clinical manifestations of re-
spiratory failure in the child include: (1) respiratory
dysfunction with cyanosis, chest retraction, grunting,
tachypnea, and apnea; (2) cerebral dysfunction causing
agitation, restlessness, headache, convuli . and coma;
and (3) cardiovascular dysfunction in ny dysrhyth-
mia and cardiac arvest

11. Assessment and management (Fig. 1-2)

A. Initial assessment. If the patient is conscivus and re-
sponding appropriately with adequate respiratory and
cardiac function, these signs usually indicate sufficient
oxygenation. Initial assessment is the same in all cases:

1. Look for respiratory effort.

2. Listen for air entry at the chest or over the trachea

3. Feel for air exchange at the mouth, nose, or artificial

airway.

Further evaluation of the airway is essential to detect
subtle degrees of obstruction. Following the initial re-
spiratory assessment, determine cardiovascular fune-
tion—auscultate the heartbeat and assess capillary fill-
ing, pulses, and blood pressure.

B. Gpening the airway

1. Head tilt and jaw lift (Fig. 1-3). Extend the cervi-
cal spine and atlantoaxial joint and lift the bony por-
tion of the chin forward, placing the child in the
“snitfing position.” This is often sufficient to improve
respiration in the unconscious child. Avoid hyper
extension because airway obstruction may result.
When cervical injury is suspec.ed, have an assistant
stabilize the head in the rcutral position with cra-
uial traction while performing the jaw thrust.

2. Jaw thrust (g, 1-41, Because children have a rel-
atively large tongue, the jaw lift may force the
tongue against the posterior pharyngeal wall. caus-
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