Handbook of Pediatric Emergencies

Handbook of Pediatric Emergenc

Edited by Gregory A. Baldwin, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Research Fellow, Division of Emergency Medicine, Department of Medicine, The Children's Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston

Illustrations by Jane Rowlands Charts and graphs by Beth Crescent

Little, Brown and Company Boston/Toronto/London Copyright © 1989 by Gregory A. Baldwin

First Edition

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced in any form or by any electronic or mechanical means, including information storage and retrieval systems, without permission in writing from the publisher, except by a reviewer who may quote brief passages in a review.

Library of Congress Catalog Card No. 89-83471

ISBN 0-316-07919-7

Printed in the United States of America

FG

To Karen

Contributing Authors

Gregory A. Baldwin, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Research Fellow, Division of Emergency Medicine, Department of Medicine, The Children's Hospital, Harvard Medical School, Boston

Richard D. Beauchamp, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.)

Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Orthopaedics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Active Staff, Department of Orthopaedics, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Derek Blackstock, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine: Staff Anaesthetist, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Geoffrey K. Blair, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Paediatric Surgeon, Department of Surgery, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

James E. Carter, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Consultant, Division of Paediatric Nephrology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

David D. Cochrane, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.)

Assistant Professor, Department of Surgery (Neurosurgery), University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Surgeon, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Gerald U. Coleman, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.)

Clinical Associate Professor, Division of Urology, Department of Surgery, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Department of Urology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Robert M. Couch, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Assistant Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Endocrinologist, Department of Paediatrics, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

John M. Dean, M.B.B.S., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Allergy Department, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Gary D. Derkson, D.M.D.

Associate Professor of Paediatric Dentistry, University of British Columbia Faculty of Dentistry; Head, Department of Dentistry, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver Kevin Farrell, M.B., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Director, Seizure Clinic, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Loretta Fiorillo, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Resident, Division of Dermatology, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine, Vancouver

Graham C. Fraser, M.B., F.R.C.S. (Edin., Eng., C.), F.A.C.S.

Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Surgery, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, General Paediatric Surgery, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Anne C. Halstead, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Medical Biochemist, Pathophysiology, Department of Pathology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Eric Hassall, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Division of Gastroenterology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Jean Hlady, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Department of Paediatrics, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

David S. Lirenman, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Medical Director, Renal Unit, Head, Division of Paediatric Nephrology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Gillian Lockitch, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Assistant Professor, Department of Pathology, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Program Head, Pathophysiology, Department of Pathology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Christine A. Loock, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Paediatrician, Youth Clinic and Emergency Services, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Andrew J. Macnab, M.D., M.R.C.S., F.R.C.P. (C.) Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Consulting Paediatrician, Intensive Care Unit, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

John J. Macready, B.Sc., B.Sc.Phm. Clinical Instructor of Pharmacy, University of British Columbia Faculty of Pharmacy; Clinical Pharmacist, Intensive Care Unit, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Andrew Q. McCormick, M.D., C.M.
Clinical Associate Professor, Department of
Ophthalmology, Associate, Department of Paediatrics,
University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine;
Attending Ophthalmologist, Department of Surgery,
British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Albert R. McDougal, B.Sc.Phm. Clinical Instructor of Pharmacy, University of British Columbia Faculty of Pharmacy; Clinical Pharmacist, Pharmacy Department, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Ross E. Petty, M.D., Ph.D., F.R.C.P. (C.) Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Division of Rheumatology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Shirley A. Reimer, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.) Lecturer, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Gynecologist, Sunny Hill Hospital, Vancouver

Keitl. H. Riding, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.) Clinical Associate Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Department of Otolaryngology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Paul C. Rogers, M.B., M.R.C.P. (U.K.), F.R.C.P. (C.) Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Acting Head, Oncology/Hematology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

George G. S. Sandor, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.P. (C.)
Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University
of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Division of
Cardiology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital,
Vancouver

David W. Scheifele, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)
Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British
Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Division of Infectious
Diseases, British Columbia's Children's Hospital,
Vancouver

Leslie A. Scott, M.D., F.R.C.S. (C.)
Assistant Professor of Surgery, Queen's University Faculty of Medicine; Paediatric Surgeon, Department of General Surgery, Hotel Dieu Hospital, Kingston, Ontario

Michael Seear, M.B., F.R.C.P. (C.) Clinical Assistant Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Physician, Intensive Care Unit, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver David Smith, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Emergency Department, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Derryck H. Smith, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Head, Department of Psychiatry, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Alfonso J. Solimano, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Staff Neonatologist, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

David P. Speert, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Associate Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Physician, Division of Infectious Diseases, Department of Paediatrics, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Wah Jun Tze, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Director, Metabolic Investigation Unit, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Louis D. Wadsworth, M.B., Ch.B., F.R.C.P. (C.), F.R.C.Path. (C.)

Clinical Professor, Department of Pathology, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Program Head, Hematopathology/Immunohematology, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Karen Wardill, M.B., Ch.B., M.H.Sc.

Attending Physician, Downtown Community Health Clinic, Medical Officer of Health, Public Health Department, City of Vancouver

David F. Wensley, M.B.B.S., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Assistant Director, Intensive Care Unit, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Robert White, M.D., F.R.C.P. (C.)

Clinical Assistant Professor, Department of Paediatrics, University of British Columbia Faculty of Medicine; Attending Physician, Emergency Department, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Gerald Wittenberg, D.M.D.

Head, Division of Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery, British Columbia's Children's Hospital, Vancouver

Preface

Few aspects of medicine are as demanding of one's time and energy as the care of acutely ill and injured children. The purpose of this book is to save time for physicians by providing a pocket-sized practical guide to the diagnosis and treatment of pediatric emergencies. Although designed for students and emergency and pediatric house staff, I believe that emergency physicians, pediatricians, and family physicians will also find it useful.

Over 40 chapters are included, each containing a brief review of diagnosis, treatment, and patient disposition, with a list of key points to reinforce important information. I have tried to create a functional format, with chapters and sections organized by presenting sign or symptom rather than by diagnosis. Supplementing the text are illustrations showing over 20 procedures and an informative formulary of emergency medications for neonates and children.

For conciseness, discussion of pathophysiology and controversial aspects of diagnosis and therapy have been minimized. In most cases, therapeutic regimens are based on data from the literature, but when this was lacking, tried and true protocols currently used by the various departments of medicine and surgery at Children's Hospital in Vancouver have been substituted. The reader is advised that differing therapies are often acceptable—the danger of strictly adhering to protocols in all emergency treatment situations cannot be overstated. Those wishing more information on a particular subject are encouraged to consult the bibliographies at the end of the chapters or any authoritative text in the field.

Production of this volume was a truly cooperative effort, and could not have been accomplished without the intellectual, emotional, and moral support of the following persons: Dr. Gary Fleisher, one of the great leaders in the field, for his review of material that pertains to the American readership; Dr. Volker Ebelt, for his painstaking review from the standpoint of the generalist pediatrician; Dr. David Scheifele, for his review of areas pertaining to infectious disease: Dr. David Steward, for his review of the resuscitation section; Dr. Charles Snelling, for his review of the chapters on burns and smoke inhalation and on frostbite; Gillian Willis, M.P.S., for her review of the toxicology chapter; Susan Pioli, Senior Editor, and Jon Sarner, Production Editor, at Little, Brown and Company, for their enthusiasm and patience in guiding this project; and the patients, parents, and medical, nursing, and other staff of B.C.'s Children's Hospital, who provided the inspiration.

G.A.B.

Contents

	Contributing Authors	xiii
	Preface	xvii
ĭ.	RESUSCITATION	
	Respiratory Failure	3
	Derek Blackstock	
2.	Emergency Vascular Access Gregory A. Baldwin	16
3.	Life Support David F. Wensley	28
4.	Shock Robert White	41
5.	Newborn Resuscitation Alfonso J. Solimano	47
II.	CARDIAC AND PULMONARY EMERGENC	CIES
6.	Acute Upper Airway Obstruction Gregory A. Baldwin	59
7.	Lower Airway Obstruction David Smith and John M. Dean	68
8.	Congestive Heart Failure George G. S. Sandor	76
9.	Dysrhythmias George G. S. Sandor	80
10.	Syncope, Chest Pain, and Hemoptysis Gregory A. Baldwin	90
	DIAGNOSTIC CATEGORIES	
	Dental Disorders	97
11.	Karen Wardill and Gary D. Derkson	7-1
12.	Dermatology Loretta Fiorillo	106
13.	Endocrinology	116
	Acute Adrenal Insufficiency Robert M. Couch	116
	Hypoglycemia Robert M. Couch	118
	Diabetic Ketoacidosis Wah Jun Tze	120
14.	Ear, Nose, and Throat Disorders Keith H. Riding	124
	Eye Disorders Andrew Q. McCormick	142

16.	Gastrointestinal Disorders	150
	Abdominal Pain Graham C. Fraser	150
	Surgical Abdominal Disorders Graham C. Fraser and Gregory A. Baldwin	155
	Constipation Graham C. Fraser	158
	Acute Diarrhea Eric Hassall and Gregory A. Baldwin	159
	Gastrointestinal Bleeding Eric Hassall and Gregory A. Baldwin	166
	Liver Failure Eric Hassall	176
	Vomiting Eric Hassall	182
	Upper Gastrointestinal Foreign Bodies Eric Hassall	185
17.	Genitourinary Disorders Gerald U. Coleman	188
18.	Gynecology Shirley A. Reimer and Karen Wardill	197
19.	Hematology and Oncology Paul C. Rogers	217
20.	Disorders in Infants	234
	Crying and Colic in Infants Gregory A. Baldwin	234
	Cyanosis in the Infant Michael Seear	236
	Infant Apneic Spells Gregory A. Baldwin	238
	Jaundice in the Newborn Gregory A. Baldwin	240
21.	Infectious Disease	243
	Fever David Scheifele	243
	Bacteremia David Scheifele	244
	Bacterial Meningitis David Scheifele	247
	Encephalitis David P. Speert	253
	Pneumonia David P. Speert	255
	Toxic Shock Syndrome	259

	Sexually Transmitted Disease Shirley A. Reimer and Christine A. Loock	261
22.	Neurologic Disorders	269
	Seizures Kevin Farrell and Gregory A. Baldwin	269
	Status Epilepticus Kevin Farrell	272
	Coma Kevin Farrell	277
	Headache Kevin Farrell	281
	Ataxia Kevin Farrell	283
	Acute Hemiparesis Kevin Farrell	285
	Reye's Syndrome Gregory A. Baldwin and Kevin Farrell	288
	Increased Intracranial Pressure David D. Cochrane	289
23.	Renal Disorders	295
	Acute Renal Failure David S. Lirenman	295
	Hypertension James E. Carter	301
	Hematuria James E. Carter and Gregory A. Baldwin	304
	Urinary Tract Infection James E. Carter	309
	Fluids and Electrolytes Gregory A. Baldwin and James E. Carter	311
	Acid-Base Metabolism Gregory A. Baldwin	319
24.	Musculoskeletal Disorders	323
	Acute Arthritis Ross E. Petty	323
	Limp Ross E. Petty	331
	Osteomyelitis Gregory A, Baldwin and Ross E, Petty	335
	Kawasaki Syndrome Ross E. Petty and Gregory A. Baldwin	337
25.	Psychologic Disorders	340
	Psychiatric Emergencies	340

	Sudden Unexpected Death Andrew J. Macnab	346
IV.	ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCIES	
26.	Burns and Smoke Inhalation Gregory A. Baldwin	351
27.	Toxicology Gregory A. Baldwin	358
28.	Drowning and Near-Drowning Andrew J. Macnab	379
29.	Hypothermia, Frostbite, and Heat Stress Gregory A. Baldwin	383
30.	Allergic Emergencies John M. Dean	388
31.	Bites and Stings Loretta Fiorillo and Gregory A. Baldwin	392
V.	TRAUMA	
32.	Multiple Trauma Geoffrey K. Blair	399
33.	Chest Trauma Geoffrey K. Blair	405
34.	Abdominal Trauma Geoffrey K. Blair	415
35.	Minor Trauma Leslie A. Scott	420
36.	Hand Injury and Infection Leslie A. Scott and Gregory A. Baldwin	424
37.	Maxillofacial Injury Gerald Wittenberg and Karen Wardill	428
38.	Musculoskeletal Injury Richard D. Beauchamp	433
39.	Child Abuse Jean Hlady	445
40.	Rape Christine A. Loock	452
41.	Head Injury David D. Cochrane	455
	APPENDIXES	
I.	Tetanus Prophylaxis in the Wounded or Burned Child	465
II.	Vital Signs	467
III.	Restraint	471
IV.	Normal Laboratory Values Anne C. Halstead, Gillian Lockitch, and Louis D. Wadsworth	473

	Contents	X1
v.	Drug Dosage Guidelines John J. Macready and Albert R. McDougal	483
VĮ.	Surface-Area Nomogram	535
	INDEX	537

Resuscitation

Notice

The indications and dosages of all drugs in this book have been recommended in the medical literature and conform to the practices of the general medical community. The medications described do not necessarily have specific approval by the Food and Drug Administration for use in the diseases and dosages for which they are recommended. The package insert for each drug should be consulted for use and dosage as approved by the FDA. Because standards for usage change, it is advisable to keep abreast of revised recommendations, particularly those concerning new drugs.

Respiratory Failure

Derek Blackstock

Respiratory failure occurs when there is inadequate delivery of oxygen to or removal of carbon dioxide from the pulmonary circulation. Ensuring adequate ventilation is the first priority in the management of the ill child.

I. Diagnosis. Respiratory failure may be due to upper or lower airway obstruction, restrictive lung disease, or inefficient gas transfer (Table 1-1). Common causes are infections (croup, epiglottitis, pneumonia), asthma, chest trauma, and depression of the respiratory center secondary to head injury, meningitis, or toxic ingestion. An awareness of the factors that can interact to cause respiratory failure is vital to early diagnosis and treatment (Fig. 1-1).

The **definitive diagnosis** is made by arterial blood gas analysis: —e Table 1-2). Alternative but less accurate diagnostic methods are capillary and transcutaneous blood gas measurements. Pulse oximetry and end-tidal carbon dioxide monitoring are excellent for continuous monitoring of respiratory status. The **clinical manifestations** of respiratory failure in the child include: (1) **respiratory dysfunction** with cyanosis, chest retraction, grunting, tachypnea, and apnea; (2) **cerebral dysfunction** causing agitation, restlessness, headache, convul and coma; and (3) **cardiovascular dysfunction** in ang dysrhythmia and cardiac arrest.

II. Assessment and management (Fig. 1-2)

A. Initial assessment. If the patient is conscious and responding appropriately with adequate respiratory and cardiac function, these signs usually indicate sufficient oxygenation. Initial assessment is the same in all cases:

1. Look for respiratory effort.

2. Listen for air entry at the chest or over the trachea.

Feel for air exchange at the mouth, nose, or artificial airway.

Further evaluation of the airway is essential to detect subtle degrees of obstruction. Following the initial respiratory assessment, determine cardiovascular function—auscultate the heartbeat and assess capillary filling, pulses, and blood pressure.

B. Opening the airway

- 1. Head tilt and jaw lift (Fig. 1-3). Extend the cervical spine and atlantoaxial joint and lift the bony portion of the chin forward, placing the child in the "sniffing position." This is often sufficient to improve respiration in the unconscious child. Avoid hyperextension because airway obstruction may result. When cervical injury is suspected, have an assistant stabilize the head in the neutral position with cranial traction while performing the jaw thrust.
- 2. Jaw thrust (Fig. 1-4). Because children have a relatively large tongue, the jaw lift may force the tongue against the posterior pharyngeal wall, caus-